
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON DIVISION

In re:

Debtor(s)

Car Component Technologies Inc 05-20027-KBO
                   

TRUSTEE S FINAL REPORT AND

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Charles M. 
Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and 
the trustee s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached 
Summary of Trustee s Final Report and Applications for Compensation.
 

Clerk, U S Bankruptcy Court
824 N. Market Street - 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE  19801

Date Mailed: 01/21/2025 By: /s/ Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
Trustee

Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
365 West Passaic Street, Suite 400
Rochelle Park, NJ  07662
(201) 845-1000
cforman@formanlaw.com

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the 
Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of 
the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States 
Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 10:00 a.m. 
on March 07, 2025. If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee 
may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at 
the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 05-20027-KBO    Doc 27    Filed 01/21/25    Page 1 of 8



Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Claim
Asserted

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

00754 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

00950-1 Autozone Parts, Inc. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - CHARLES M. FORMAN, CHAPTER 7 
TRUSTEE

105,351.39 0.00 105,351.39

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - BAYARD, P.A. 38,193.00 11,872.80 26,320.20

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Charles M. Forman, as Assignee of 
LeClairRyan

6,465.60 6,465.60 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - FORMAN HOLT 81,048.00 40,318.49 40,729.51

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Saul Ewing, LLP 3,058.65 0.00 3,058.65

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - BAYARD, P.A. 8,824.68 5,389.48 3,435.20

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 492,059.74

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON DIVISION

In re:

Debtor(s)

Car Component Technologies Inc 05-20027-KBO
                

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE S FINAL REPORT

AND APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of $ 2,736,713.02

and approved disbursements of $ 2,244,653.28

$ 492,059.74

Balance on hand: $ 492,059.74

 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest

earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may

account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 05-20027-KBO    Doc 27    Filed 01/21/25    Page 2 of 8



Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Charles M. Forman, as 
Assignee of LeClairRyan

968.25 968.25 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - FORMAN HOLT 1,620.91 740.15 880.76

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Saul Ewing, LLP 17.85 0.00 17.85

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - EISNERAMPER LLP 41,965.05 0.00 41,965.05

Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - EISNERAMPER LLP 89.05 0.00 89.05

Fees, United States Trustee 250.00 0.00 250.00

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Other, Expenses - INOVIS 207.00 0.00 207.00

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $40,796.97 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

77 A & H COMPANY 0.00 0.00 0.00

362 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 31,368.93 0.00 31,368.93

521 Bienvenido Arias 0.00 0.00 0.00

660 Dulce Josefina Morel 0.00 0.00 0.00

00713A Dr. Montanarella & Assoc. assignee of Richard & 
Raelynn Arms

5,322.80 0.00 5,322.80

713B Richard & Raelynn Armstrong 4,105.24 0.00 4,105.24

792 U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION 0.00 0.00 0.00

805 Richard & Raelynn Armstrong 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 222,097.66

Remaining balance: $ 269,962.08

Total to be paid for prior chapter administration expenses: $ 207.00

Remaining balance: $ 269,755.08

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 05-20027-KBO    Doc 27    Filed 01/21/25    Page 3 of 8



Allowed priority claims are:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

831 Israel Rodriguez 0.00 0.00 0.00

861 New Hampshire Department of Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00

862 New Hampshire Department of Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00

863 New Hampshire Department of Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00

884 Marc R Blanchard 0.00 0.00 0.00

945 Zurich American Insurance Company 0.00 0.00 0.00

975 A & H Company, Inc. 0.00 0.00 0.00

980 Anesthesia Care Group, PC 0.00 0.00 0.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $11,622,318.33 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 1.970 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1 NMHG Financial Services 7,121.09 0.00 140.28

2 NMHG Financial Services 7,645.64 0.00 150.62

67 ERWIN PRECISION 1,020.00 0.00 20.09

68 MILL METALS CORP. 497.00 0.00 9.79

83 DRIV-LOK INC. 675.65 0.00 13.31

85 COMPACKER, INC. 441.69 0.00 8.70

91 LOUIS P. COTE, INC. 4,241.63 0.00 83.56

100 ALLIED WASTE SERVICE 58,685.31 0.00 1,156.09

106 ADVANCE SCALE INC 2,233.00 0.00 43.99

114 SIGNODE EAST. OPERATIONS 22,470.00 0.00 442.66

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 40,796.97

Remaining balance: $ 228,958.11

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 05-20027-KBO    Doc 27    Filed 01/21/25    Page 4 of 8



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

297 HIGH SPEED TECHNOLOGIES 4,200.00 0.00 82.74

299 ZF TRADING NA, LLC 27,447.84 0.00 540.72

324 ACCOUNTEMPS 3,124.48 0.00 61.55

325 ROBERT HALF FINANCE & ACCOUNTING 17,600.00 0.00 346.72

326 ACCOUNTEMPS 16,614.55 0.00 327.30

333 TOLLMAN SPRING CO., INC. 24,272.80 0.00 478.17

335 SPEAR MANAGEMENT 17,055.00 0.00 335.98

341 FAY ELECTRIC MOTORS 1,373.97 0.00 27.07

364 MEISTER ABRASIVES USA, INC. 18,210.91 0.00 358.75

370 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 28,992.01 0.00 571.14

373 EASTERN HYDRAULICS, INC. 5,655.00 0.00 111.40

374 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 18,875.25 0.00 371.84

378 MONADNOCK SECURITY SYSTEMS 731.25 0.00 14.41

380 YELLOW TRANSPORTATION, INC. 5,172.29 0.00 101.89

387 METRO LIFT PROPANE 7,533.13 0.00 148.40

401 MAGUIRE EQUIPMENT INC. 1,778.50 0.00 35.04

404 WANXIANG AMERICA CORP. 432,501.95 0.00 8,520.23

406 REMY, INC. 413,310.35 0.00 8,142.16

422 OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION, A UPS COMP 105,412.36 0.00 2,076.61

424 WS PACKAGING GROUP 17,762.60 0.00 349.92

428 SEAL TECH ASSOCIATES 4,800.00 0.00 94.56

431 ITW ANGLEBOARD 7,629.36 0.00 150.30

434 COFACE NORTH AMERICA, INC. AS AGENT 2,448.65 0.00 48.24

435 PROFESSIONAL AUDIOLOGY CENTER 1,405.23 0.00 27.68

437 AMERICAN RESOURCE STAFF 3,963.84 0.00 78.09

440 REARDON ASSOCIATES 17,990.69 0.00 354.41

449 HIGH SPEED TECHNOLOGIES 0.00 0.00 0.00

453 OUTDOOR PRIDE LANDSCAPING, INC. 820.00 0.00 16.15

459 MAGUIRE EQUIPMENT INC. 0.00 0.00 0.00

476 ABRASIVES & TOOLS OF NH, INC. 15,405.93 0.00 303.49

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 05-20027-KBO    Doc 27    Filed 01/21/25    Page 5 of 8



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

477 ALLIED ELECTRONICS INC. 117.47 0.00 2.31

483 IZUDIN ARNAUTOVIC 0.00 0.00 0.00

484 SAMIR ARNAUTOVIC 0.00 0.00 0.00

488 ROTOR CLIP CO. INC. 6,377.75 0.00 125.64

490 ERWIN PRECISION 0.00 0.00 0.00

497 INTERPARTS INDUSTRIES, INC. 1,041,219.16 0.00 20,511.88

505 BAND-IT IDEX, INC. 139,319.65 0.00 2,744.58

524 ERVIN INDUSTRIES, INC. 45,370.33 0.00 893.79

543 ESAD CIVIC 0.00 0.00 0.00

573 A & H COMPANY 690.50 0.00 13.60

612 SIGNODE SERVICE BUSINESS 1,911.26 0.00 37.65

614 NEW HAMPSHIRE HYDRAULICS 78.00 0.00 1.54

616 BARCLAY PERSONNEL SYSTEMS 8,000.00 0.00 157.60

617 Barclay Temporaries 13,397.00 0.00 263.92

695 HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 0.00 0.00 0.00

715 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY 0.00 0.00 0.00

724 TURNER TOOLING 24,103.94 0.00 474.84

725 CHINA EXPORT & CREDIT INSURANCE COR 879,585.00 0.00 17,327.71

735 ROCKFORD CONSTANT VELOCITY 44,246.48 0.00 871.65

00754 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY 0.00 0.00 0.00

763 ADA YRIS A DISLA BATISTA 0.00 0.00 0.00

768 AUTOMATIVE PRODUCTOS IBERICA, S.A. 0.00 0.00 0.00

777 ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE AN 0.00 0.00 0.00

778 REBUILDERS AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY 1,505,844.95 0.00 29,664.94

779 INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTION GROUP 2,012.52 0.00 39.65

790 WINCO IDENTIFICATION 6,369.37 0.00 125.48

799 DATA-DAY COMPUTER SERVICE 1,228.60 0.00 24.20

801 S&J TRANSPORTATION SERV. 3,409.66 0.00 67.17

832 D.R. GUILBEAULT AIR COMPRESSOR, LLC 2,313.49 0.00 45.58

899 CATALINO MARTE 0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 05-20027-KBO    Doc 27    Filed 01/21/25    Page 6 of 8



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

906 Nashua Corporation 194,025.48 0.00 3,822.28

907 FASTENAL COMPANY 144,819.34 0.00 2,852.92

909 CAR COMPONENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 0.00 0.00 0.00

910 RAND-WHITNEY CONTAINER LLC 246,921.49 0.00 4,864.32

911 RAND-WHITNEY CONTAINER LLC 15,193.16 0.00 299.30

912 RAND-WHITNEY CONTAINER LLC 7,782.15 0.00 153.31

922 VERIZON WIRELESS WEST 10,468.37 0.00 206.23

929 MESCA TRANSPORT SERVICES, INC. 32,318.04 0.00 636.66

945 Zurich American Insurance Company 0.00 0.00 0.00

948 CIRCLE DRIVE ASSOCIATES, LLC 2,266,016.00 0.00 44,640.21

949 CIRCLE DRIVE ASSOCIATES, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

0950-2 Autozone Parts, Inc. 3,645,896.00 0.00 71,823.67

960 M.D. STETSON COMPANY 4,337.22 0.00 85.44

967 SPRINT SPECTRUM LP DBA SPRINT PCS 0.00 0.00 0.00

978 INOVIS 207.00 0.00 4.08

979 CULLIGAN 1,620.00 0.00 31.91

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

926 David R Bedard 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 228,958.11

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 05-20027-KBO    Doc 27    Filed 01/21/25    Page 7 of 8



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

NONE

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Prepared By: /s/ Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
Trustee

Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
365 West Passaic Street
Suite 400
Rochelle Park, NJ  07662
(201) 845-1000
cforman@formanlaw.com

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 05-20027-KBO    Doc 27    Filed 01/21/25    Page 8 of 8


